

Manuscript Collection

Louise Pettus Archives and Special Collections

11-18-1980

York County Historical Commission Records - Accession 363

York County Historical Commission

York County Culture and Heritage Commission

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/ manuscriptcollection_findingaids

Finding Aid Citation

Louise Pettus Archives and Special Collections, Winthrop University, "York County Historical Commission Records - Accession 363". Finding Aid 1308. https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/manuscriptcollection_findingaids/1308

This Finding Aid is brought to you for free and open access by the Louise Pettus Archives and Special Collections at Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Manuscript Collection by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@mailbox.winthrop.edu.

WINTHROP UNIVERSITY LOUISE PETTUS ARCHIVES & SPECIAL COLLECTIONS

MANUSCRIPT COLLECTION

ACCESSION 363

YORK COUNTY HISTORICAL COMMISSION RECORDS

1971-1978

1 Boxes, 5 Folders

WINTHROP UNIVERSITY LOUISE PETTUS ARCHIVES & SPECIAL COLLECTIONS

MANUSCRIPT COLLECTION

ACC. NO.: <u>363</u> ADDITIONS: ____, ____, ____ PROCESSED BY: <u>Debra Doxey</u> DATE: <u>November 18, 1980</u> NO. OF SECTIONS: <u>2</u>

YORK COUNTY HISTORICAL COMMISSION RECORDS

Ι

The records of the York County Historical Commission were deposited with the Archives on November 18, 1980 by Wade Fairey, Director of Historic Brattonsville.

Linear feet of shelf space occupied: .25 Approximate number of pieces included: 500

Restrictions: Open to researchers under the rules and regulations of the Louise Pettus Archives & Special Collections at Winthrop University.

Literary Rights: For information concerning literary rights please contact the Louise Pettus Archives & Special Collections at Winthrop University.

Notice was released to NUCMC on December 19, 1980.

Scope and Content Note: The York County Historical Commission was created in 1959 initially to preserve and maintain a former York County plantation at Brattonsville then in a dilapidated state. The Historic District was listed on the National Register in 1971 and named Historic Brattonsville. In 1997, the Museum of York County in Rock Hill, SC, and the York County Historical Commission merged to create the York County Culture and Heritage Commission and has broadened its mission to "communicate and preserve the natural and cultural histories of the Carolina Piedmont, inspiring a lifetime of learning." The York County Historical Commission Records consist of by-laws, general correspondence, financial records, application forms, and various records relating to the restoration of the Brattonville Homestead and other activities of the York County Historical Commission.

Related Collections:

• Accession 1464 - York County Historical Commission Records

II

DESCRIPTION OF SERIES

Box(es	<u>s)</u> Fold	ler(s) <u>Series</u>	<u>Year(s)</u>
1	1	BYLAWS	nd
1	2	GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE This series contains letters dealing with the associated architects, engineers, planners for the Brattonsville homestead. An application for payment and the applications for recognition of exemption for the York County Historical Commission. Also, a copy of the tax reform act of 1976 and a copy of guidelines for rehabilitating old buildings. In chronological order.	1971-1977, nd
1	3	FINANCIAL RECORDS This series contains sale invoices, receipts of payment, shipping orders, and delivery sheets. In chronological order.	1974-1978
1	4	APPLICATION FORMS This series contains applications for Grant-in-Aid, a capital improvements project application, and an exemption application checklist. Also, a booklet on "how to apply for recognition of exemption for an organization". In chronological order.	1973-1977, nd
1	5	VARIOUS RECORDS This series contains proposals, contracts, the straight bill of lading and a Historical Preservation Plan of Action for York County for Kings Mountain National Military Park and Brattonsville submitted to the Central Piedmont regional Planning Commission (ca. 1972).	ca. 1972, 1974-1977